WHEREAS, on May 23, 2025, staff received two (2) bids in response to the 

solicitation; and 

WHEREAS, Nichols Brothers Boat Builders (NBBB) was announced as the 

apparent lowest bidder pending responsiveness and responsibility checks with a bid in 

the amount of one million four hundred forty-one thousand four hundred sixty-six 

dollars ($1,441,466); and 

WHEREAS, Procurement conducted a price analysis comparing NBBB’s offered 

price against Kitsap Transit’s Independent Cost Estimate that was established using 

published and past pricing, and the pricing was deemed fair and reasonable; and

[...]

WHEREAS,  the cost of this project was included in the 2025 Operating Budget- 

Ferry Fund approved via Resolution 24-77. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes staff to award KT 25-967 MV Commander USCG Inspection and Repairs to 

Nichols Brothers Boat Builders in the amount of one million four hundred forty-one 

thousand four hundred sixty-six dollars ($1,441,466). 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting 

held on the 3rd day of June, 2025. 

Rob Putaansuu, Chairperson 
ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 5/23/2025 
TO: Raymond Scott